SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-430

CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF TONY LAZARO TO THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL ON AGING

WHEREAS, SCC 2.400.030 authorizes the Human Services Department to administer and coordinate County programs and projects relating to human services in accordance with County, State, and Federal laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, Tony Lazaro is a Navy veteran of the Indian Armed Forces, who has traveled extensively, emigrated to America after his retirement from the services, and earned a PhD in Engineering, followed by many years a professor and Dean of Engineering; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Lazaro has sat on both the Board of Directors for both the Edmonds Senior Center and the South Sound Senior Center, and has engaged in community engagement work since his retirement; and

WHEREAS, SCC 2.03.040 identifies the customary method for appointment in Snohomish County; and

WHEREAS, this appointment is recommended by County Executive Dave Somers, pursuant to SCC 2.03.030;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to SCC 2.03.040, the Snohomish County Council approves the appointment of Tony Lazaro to serve on the Snohomish County Council on Aging for an initial three-year term commencing upon appointment.

PASSED this 14th day of December, 2022

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Cound Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council